
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 25th November, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 18th floor, Westminster City Council, 64 Victoria Street, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Cllr Tim Mitchell (Chair) 

 
Cllr Timothy Barnes 

 
Cllr Cem Kemahli (Chair)  
 
Cllr Josh Rendall  
 
Cllr Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 

Sarah Newman 

Olivia Clymer 
Tania Kerno 

Jo Ohlson 
Bernie Flaherty 

Toby Hyde 

Philippa Johnson 
 
Luxan Thurairatnasingam 

Dr Andrew Steeden 

Dr Mona Vaidya 

Lena Choudary-Salter 
Darren Tulley 
Heather Clarke 
Jenny Greenfield 
 
Iain Cassidy 

 

WCC – Cabinet Member for Adult  
Social Care and Public Health 

WCC – Cabinet Member for  
Children’s Services 

RBKC - Lead Member for Adult  
Social Care and Public Health 

RBKC – Lead Member for Family  
and Children’s Services 
WCC - Minority Group 

Bi-Borough, Children's Services 

Healthwatch Westminster 
Healthwatch RBKC 

NHS England North West London 
Bi-Borough, Adult Social Care 

Imperial College NHS Trust 

Central London Community  
Healthcare NHS Trust 
Metropolitan Police 

Chair of West London CCG 

Central London CCG 

Westminster Community Network 
London Fire Brigade 
Housing and Regeneration 
Kensington & Chelsea Social  
Council Representative 
Open Age Representative 

 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Veronica Christopher, Portfolio Advisor. 
 
Email: vchristopher@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

 MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting. 
 

 

 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th October 
2021. 

 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

Part A  

5.   COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 
VACCINATIONS UPDATE 

 

6.   SAFEGUARDING REPORT (Pages 11 - 52) 

7.   UPDATE ON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
(JSNA) AND PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
(PNA) 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

8.   EARLY HELP STRATEGY (RBKC) (Pages 57 - 98) 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Pages 99 - 
102) 

Part B  

10.   CLOSED SESSION  
 
 
Stuart Love 
Westminster City Council Chief Executive 
 
Barry Quirk 



 
 

 

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Chief Executive 
 
18 November 2021 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
Health & Wellbeing Board  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Board held on 7 October 2021 at 
4pm. 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Cem Kemahli (RBKC - Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
Councillor Tim Mitchell (WCC - Cabinet Member for ASC and Public Health) 
Councillor Lorraine Dean (WCC - Deputy Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships) 
James Benson (Chair, ICP) 
Anna Bokobza (Integrated Care Programme Director, Imperial College Healthcare) 
Iain Cassidy (OpenAge) 
Lena Choudhary-Salter (Westminster Community Network) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Lucy Cook (Service Manager, CNWL) 
Veronica Christopher (Portfolio Advisor) 
Janet Cree (Chief Operating Officer, NWL CCG) 
Sarah Crouch (Bi-borough Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Jessica Dawson (Strategic Advisor) 
Maryam Duale (Policy Officer) 
Jenny Greenfield (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council) 
Simon Hope (Borough Director, NWL CCG) 
Tania Kerno (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Kathleen Isaac (Deputy Director of Operations, CLCH) 
Joe Nguyen (Borough Director, Central London CCG) 
Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) 
Visva Sathasivam (Bi-borough Director of Social Care) 
Ela Sen-Pathak (Deputy for Ade Odunlade, CNWL) 
Angela Spence (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council) 
Dr Andrew Steeden (Borough Chair, NWL CCG) 
Etiene Steyn (Head of Commissioning Children’s Service) 
Russell Styles (Bi-borough Deputy Director of Public Health) 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Dr Mona Vaidya (Central London CCG) 
Rodney Vitalis (London Fire Brigade) 
 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Cem Kemahli welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Board 

confirmed that as the meeting had been due to be held within RBKC, Councillor 
Kemahli would chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of 
understanding. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rendall, Barnes and 

Bernie Flaherty (Bi-borough Executive Director of Adults). Darren Tulley retired 
from the London Fire Brigade.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1. There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
4. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
4.1. That the minutes of the Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health & 

Wellbeing Board meeting held on 15th July 2021 be agreed as a correct record 
of proceedings. 

 
 
5. HOMELESSNESS VERBAL UPDATE 
 
5.1. Sarah Crouch (Bi-borough Deputy Director of Public Health) and Joe Nguyen 

(Borough Director, Central London CCG) provided a brief verbal update to the 
Board.  

5.2. As a number of people were sleeping rough and several were in supported 
accommodation in both boroughs, the risk of covid-19 transmission was much 
greater.  

5.3. Those that were experiencing homeless were more likely to experience 
physical and mental health issues, with the average age of death being 45 for 
men and 43 for women. The potential increase of homelessness was also due 
to a reduction in furlough and economic downturn.  

5.4. There was a multi-agency outbreak control team running from the start of the 
pandemic, responsible for identifying and acting in response to suspected or 
confirmed covid cases.  A specialist homeless health outreach testing team 
called Find and Treat had been commissioned. The team would go into settings 
and support people on the street. They also provided on-site testing in settings 
where the outbreak risk was greatest.   

Page 6



 
3 

 

5.5. There were sessions and webinars organised with providers, to ensure they 
were familiar with the latest guidance and providing them adequate support to 
ensure they could mitigate all risks. Self-isolation facilities had also been 
utilised, which responded rapidly to any potential transmission risks in shared 
accommodations.  

5.6. A multi-agency team of housing social care, public health, community nurses 
had triaged over 803 people across 27 hotels across NWL. RBKC housing 
colleagues were hosting homeless health discharge work for the 8 boroughs, 
and had received 1.2 million for the current year, to develop hospital-based 
specialist homeless discharge teams to work with residents who were staying 
in hotels longer than they should be. The homeless team also appointed a new 
GP clinical lead across Bi-borough.  

5.7. James Benson (ICP Director) endorsed the work conducted by the team that 
would bring together multiple agencies. 

5.8. It was noted that borders were not recognised by most people, and it would be 
valuable to work in partnership with neighbouring borough such as Camden, as 
a few of the services accessed were across boroughs.  

5.9. Find and Treat was a specialist inclusion health team that was based out of 
University College London Hospital. A small amount was paid to secure their 
services to provide support across WCC and RBKC.  

5.10. Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health) also presented a brief epidemiology 
update  which had been circulated following the meeting.  
 

 
6. STAYING WELL THIS WINTER PLAN 

 
6.1. Joe Nguyen (Borough Director, Central London CCG) presented an update on 

the Bi-Borough Staying Well this Winter plan. 
 

6.2. In response to questions, the following points were raised: 
(i) Residents who were not fluent in English, found a triage via telephone 

appointment quite difficult.  
(ii) Face-to-face appointments were ongoing, and they were increasing in 

numbers. There were several residents that preferred telephone 
consultations. A range of consultations were on offer to patients. 

(iii) Work would have to continue to come up with ways to ensure patients 
could come into primary care rather than urgent care centres.  

(iv) Interpreting services were not utilised often enough for telephone 
appointments.  

(v) A report on Local Authority work done to keeping residents warm in 
winter could be circulated.  

(vi) With regards to appointments in WCC, 70% of appointments were face-
to-face.  

(vii) Patients were prioritised on the same day at the St Charles walk-in 
centre and interpreting services were used when necessary. 

 
 
7. ICP UPDATE 

 
7.1. James Benson (Chair, ICP) provided a brief update on the Bi-borough 

Integrated Care Partnership. 

Page 7



 
4 

 

7.2. Discussions had taken place to review progress including the ability to improve 
discharge, plans around supporting public health management and bringing 
together a more consistent multi-disciplinary approach. 

7.3. Meetings took place weekly with partners, health, and voluntary sector 
colleagues to understand the present operating performance of the out of 
hospital and hospital space.  

7.4. Moving forward, the ICP would be coming together as a broader system to work 
with the Board to understand governance.  
 

7.5. In response to questions, the following points were raised: 
(i) There was still confusion on the development of the ICP, as the guidance 

was awaited surrounding the role of the Board.  
(ii) Historically, the HWBB would receive individual presentations as opposed 

to the collective group of healthcare, voluntary sector organisations 
delivering the objectives set by the HWBB, which the ICP would represent. 

(iii) Along with the Board, local priorities would be formed and the ICP would in 
turn inform the ICS.  

(iv) There may be central requirement from central government to deliver on key 
national objectives, which could have a bigger impact on NHS providers.  

(v) While it was a pragmatic approach on drawing from existing consultation 
material, there were other elements that affected patients daily.   

(vi) It was important to look at balancing work dealing with strategic goals and 
the issues that residents faced.  

(vii) Key performance metrics were in place and were continuously developing.  
 
 

8. BCF UPDATE 
 
8.1. Grant Aitken (Bi-borough Head of Health Partnerships)  provided a brief update 

on the delivery of the RBKC and WCC Better Care Fund.  
8.2. As the national guidance had not yet been released at the time of drafting, there 

was a small change in Section 3 in a draft would need to be submitted to NHS 
London by 
[...]
nts, identifying 
trauma and providing services accordingly.  

9.10. A programme of activities had been put together in RBKC and WCC. Including 
creche faculties, childcare and various trips and sports.  

9.11. Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) provided a Public Health 
update. Environmental health officers completed risk assessments with all 
hotels.  

9.12. Work was underway to reduce risks covid-19 and other infectious diseases, 
with access to regular testing. Rapid immunisations screenings were critical 
with regards to measles and wider infectious diseases. Some vaccinations were 
delivered on site, and some residents were transported to community 
vaccination sites.  

9.13. The Chair reminded the Board of the upcoming away day scheduled for the 19th 

of November at WCC from 10am to 2pm. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.09pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Westminster Health  
& Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

Date: 21/10/2021 
 

Classification: General Release – For information only 
 

Title: 
 

Annual Report 2020/21 

Report of: 
 

Safeguarding Adults Executive Board 

Wards Involved: All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

The Care Act 2014 

Financial Summary:  N/A 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Louise Butler: Head of Safeguarding and Workforce 
Development 
Email: lbutler@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Trish McMahon: Business Manager, SAEB 
Patricia.mcmahon@rbkc.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1      The Safeguarding Adult Executive Board (SAEB) provides leadership of adult 

safeguarding across the Bi- Borough. The purpose of the Board is to ensure that 

member agencies work together, and independently, to secure the safety of residents 

who are at most at risk of harm from others, or through self-neglect. The 

responsibilities of the SAEB are detailed in Schedule 2 of the Care Act 20141, and 

include the requirement to report on how members are progressing the SAEB’s 

strat
[...]
sington and Chelsea
T 020 7361 3013
E socialservices@rbkc.gov.uk

Westminster
T 020 7641 2176
E adultsocialcare@westminster.gov.uk

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

Westminster Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 

RBKC Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: 25 November 2021 

 
Classification: General Release  

 
Title: 
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
 

Report of: 
 

Bi-borough Director of Public Health 

Policy Context: 
 

Local authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups are 
jointly required to prepare a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007.  This function is exercised 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board (Health and Social 
Care Act 2012). 

 
Health and Wellbeing Boards are required to publish and 
maintain a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment by virtue of 
the National Health Service Act 2006 (Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessments) and the Health and Social Care Act 2012.   
 

Wards Involved: All 
 

Report Author and  

Contact Details: 

 

Colin Brodie, Public Health Knowledge Manager, 
cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report sets out our approach to refreshing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) process and notes the requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop 
and publish Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) for Westminster and Kensington 
and Chelsea by October 2022.  

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk


2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to consider and note the refreshed approach to 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

2.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to consider and note the statutory requirement 
to develop and publish an updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by October 
2022.  

 

3. Background 

 

3.1. Local authorities and Clinical C
[...]
       

4.4. The focus will be on developing a suite of succinct, visual and timely products that will 
directly inform strategy development and commissioning plans.  

 

5. Update on Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

5.1. PNAs are a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services of the population in a defined 
geographical area (i.e. the area covered by the Health and Wellbeing Board).   

Page 54



5.2. PNAs are an important market entry tool.  Anyone who wishes to provide NHS 
pharmaceutical services in a given area must apply to NHS England (NHSE) to be included 
on the local Pharmaceutical List, and prove that they are able to meet a pharmaceutical 
service need. The local PNA is used by NHSE to make such decisions in response to any 
applications.  

5.3. PNAs are also used by commissioners to make decisions on which funded services need to 
be provided by local community pharmacies.  

5.4. All Health and Wellbeing Boards were required to publish their first PNA by 1st April 2015, 
and then to publish a new PNA every 3 years.  The current PNAs for Westminster and 
Kensington and Chelsea were published in 2018.  

5.5. Under the existing NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 
2013 (the “2013 Regulations”), the next PNA was due to be published by April 
2021.  However, this was extended to October 2022 due to the Covid19 pandemic 

5.6. The PNA project deliverables are: 

 A PNA report for each Borough in accordance with the “2013 Regulations” 

 A map of local pharmacy service provision for each borough 

5.7. Detailed requirements on what needs to be included in the PNA are set out in Regulations 
3-9 and Schedule 1 of the “2013 Regulations”. 

5.8. When assessing local need for pharmaceutical services, it is worth noting that general health 
need is not the same as the need for pharmaceutical services. For example, there will be 
health needs that cannot be met by pharmacies but will be treated, for example, by GPs.  
[...]
s must be developed in line with the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013. 

 

7.  Financial Implications 

7.1. The estimated cost to complete the PNA across the two boroughs will be no more than 
£60,000 with each local authority paying half of the total cost incurred. 

7.2. The costs of completing the PNA will be funded from the Public Health grant received by 
each authority, with no impact on the Councils’ General Funds. 

 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the background 
papers please contact:   

Colin Brodie, Knowledge Manager, Public Health Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea and Westminster City Council  

Email: publichealthdepartment@westminster.gov.uk   

 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:publichealthdepartment@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

A local strategy for the development of early help for children and families has 

been developed and confirmed by the Early Help Partnership which was 

established in Kensington and Chelsea in February 2020.  This report seeks to 

bring the attention of the Health and Wellbeing Board and invite comment and 

wider developments which will support the implementation of the Strategy. 

2. Background 
 

3. A local Early Help Partnership was set up in Kensington and Chelsea in 
February 2020. The aim of the Partnership was to bring together partners from 
a range of agencies to look at the development and implementation of a 
collaborative approach to Early Help, the Family Hubs and the Youth hubs. 
 

4. It was planned that the Partnership would agree a collective strategy, actions 
and shared principles for Early Help across the 0- 19 years age group (or up to 
25 for young people with special educational needs and disabilities). 
 

  

 
RBKC & WCC 

Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
Date: 
 

25 November 2021 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Early Help Strategy 

Report of: 
 

Gl
[...]
ector of Adult Social Care  

  

Wards Involved:  All  

  

Report Author and  Grant Aitken, Head of Health Partnerships   

Contact Details:  Grant.aitken@rbkc.gov.uk  

  

  

1.  Executive Summary  

The aim of this paper is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

(HWBB) on the development of the Kensington and Westminster Better Care Fund for 

21/22 to meet national planning conditions.  

 

2.  Key Matters for the Board  

  The Board is asked to:  

• Note the confirmed 21/22 BCF allocation.   

• Note the draft performance metrics including the new metrics 

• Agree for the plan to be submitted, subject to any comments from the 

regional assurance programme with any changes to be agreed by Chair and 

co-chair of the HWBB before final submission. 

 

3.  Background  

  

Due to the Covid pandemic, NHSE did not publish the BCF 21/22 Grant allocation until 

late in September 2021. In May 2021 the HWBB agreed to the draft 21/22 programme, 

whilst national guidance was received.  Since this decision, two points are to be noted: 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



1. confirmed average uplift of 4.9% (Westminster) and 3.2% (Kensington) as part 

of the minimum spend 

 

2. The previous Delay of Transfer of Care (DToC) and Non-Elective Admission 

have been replaced with 3 new Metrics. 

    

This report outlines the financial envelop of the planned programme.  

  

4.  21/22 Financial     

  

The table below summarises the allocated budget for 21/22.  

  
Table 1:   Allocated Budget 

  Westminster   Kensington and Chelsea  

BCF  
20/21  

BCF Allocation 

£'000  

21/22 
BCF Allocation 

£'000 

20/21  
BCF Allocation 

£'000  

21/22 
BCF Allocation 

£'000 

CCG Minimum Contribution   

Improved Better Care Funding  

21,031  22,060 13,575  14,049  

17,130  17,130  7,437  7,437  

Disability Facility Grant   1,729  1,729  960  960  

Total allocation   39,890  40,919 21,972  22,446  

  

Based on the analysis of the 21/22 budget, t
[...]
 
resident for 21 days or 
more 5.6% 5.7% 

Discharge to normal place of residence (New) 

Percentage of people, resident in the HWB, who are discharged from 

acute hospital to their normal place of residence 

 

94.4% 93% 

Residential Admission  

Long-term support needs of older people (age 65 and over) met by 

admission to residential and nursing care homes, per 100,000 

population  

268 226 

Reablement  

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 

days after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation 

services  

85% 85% 

  
If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the background 

papers please contact:    

Grant Aitken Head of Health Partnerships, Royal Borough of Kensington and 

Chelsea and Westminster City Council   

Email: grant.aitken@rbkc.gov.uk   

Telephone: 07814 174 605  

  

  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING
	6 Safeguarding Report
	20-21 SAEB Annual Report

	7 Update on Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	8 Early Help Strategy (RBKC)
	Appendix A RBKC EH Strategy 2020-23 HWB
	Appendix B EH Strategy Action Plan September 21 HWB

	9 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of the hybrid meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Board held on 25 November at 
4pm.  
 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell (WCC (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health)  
Councillor Marwan Elnaghi (RBKC – Councillor)  
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-brough Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health)  
Dominic Conlin (Managing Director Chelsea & Westminster Hospital)  
Joe Nguyen (Borough Director, Central London CCG)  
Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health)  
Visva Sathasivam (Bi-borough Director of Social Care)  
Annabel Saunders (Bi-borough Director of Operations and Programmes)  
Steve Bywater (Bi borough Supporting Families Strategic Manager)  
Louise Butler (Bi-borough Head of Safeguarding and Workforce Development)  
Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships)  
Jenny Greenfield (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council)  
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster)  
Tania Kerno (Healthwatch RBKC)  
Veronica Christopher (Portfolio Advisor)  
Jessica Dawson (Strategic Advisor)  
Iain Cassidy (OpenAge)  
Aaron Hardy (Principal Policy Officer)  
Maryam Duale (Policy Officer)  
Yasmin Jama (Governance Administrator)  
Anthony Sotande-Peters (Councillor Governance Support Officer) 
 
 
1 WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell welcomed everyone to the meeting.  The Board confirmed 

that Councillor Mitchell would chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum 
of understanding. 

 
2 MEMBERSHIP 



 
2 

 

 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from:  
 

Cllr Cem Kemahli, Cllr Josh Rendall, Cllr Timothy Barnes, Cllr Nafisika Butler-
Thalassis, Sue Harris, Sarah Newman, Raj Mistry, Jo Ohlson, Seema Shaikh, Jane 
Maurice, Simon Hope, Ade Odunlade. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
RESOLVED:  
4.1 That the minutes of the Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health & Wellbeing 

Board meeting held on 7 October 2021 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
5 COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 

VACCINATIONS UPDATE 
 
5.1 Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) and Joe Nguyen (Borough 

Director, Central London CCG) provided a brief verbal update to the Board.  
5.2 Case rates have remained relatively high since August 2021 and are fluctuating at 

around 200 per 100,000 compared to 400 per 100,000 at the same period at during 
the second wave.  

5.3 Rates in London and England have increased. The rates in Royal Borough of 
Kensington Council (RBKC) went up sharply in the past week, largely driven by the 
primary school age population. The increase in Westminster City Council (WCC) is 
more gradual.  

5.4 The case rate in WCC is at 273.5 per 100,000 which is an 18% increase to that of 
last week. The case rate in RBKC is at 330.9 per 100,00 which is 9% increase to last 
week.  

5.5 RBKC currently has the 15th highest case rates in London and WCC has the 4th 
lowest case rates in London.  

5.6 Positivity rates are continuing to increase in line with higher case rates. The positivity 
rate in WCC is 4.0 per 100,000 and 5.6 per 100,000 in RBKC.  

5.7 Testing rates remain above the London average in both boroughs. WCC testing rate 
is at 815 per 100,000 and RBKC testing rate is at 885 per 100,000. The London 
average is 561 per 100,000. 

5.8 Vaccinations in the Central and West London is currently at 60% for 1st vaccinations 
amongst the 12–15-year-old population, equating to 24.9% for Central London and 
27.0% for West London.  

5.9 Both Central and West London have seen over 70% take up for the booster jab from 
those eligible. 5.10. Work is being undertaken with Local Authorities, Schools and 
Care Homes to continue vaccination awareness. Also, a weekend awareness 
campaign will occur before Christmas to increase vaccinations for 1st 2nd and 
booster doses, alongside further engagements via ‘pop-ups’ and community 
engagement work. 

 
6 SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
 
6.1 Louise Butler (Bi-borough Head of Safeguarding and Workforce Development) 

presented an overview of the report.  



 
3 

 

6.2 An 18-month review was undertaken to monitor the safeguarding concerns of 
residents. The data revealed there has been an activity increase in the 18-65 age 
group in both boroughs. Of which, the majority were without care and support needs; 
many of whom required single agency referrals, with mental health issues. 

6.3 Further data analysis illustrated that any resident from an ethnicity minority 
background is afforded the same equal treatment when entering safeguarding as if 
they were from a white British background. However, protected characteristic and 
ethnicity data was lacking. As such, the Advocacy Project with the BAME Forum has 
been commissioned to undertake consultation in collaboration with 14 different ethnic 
groups across both boroughs to ask:  
(i) What are the barriers for you accessing the local authority in terms of abuse 

and neglect. 
(ii) What does abuse, and neglect mean to you.  
(iii) How can we support you through the ‘train the trainers’ programme to help 

raise awareness of abuse and neglect to help keep the community safe.  
6.4 Partnership working continues with the London Fire Brigade and the Community 

Safety partners across both boroughs to support the police with their recent launch of 
their ‘Hate Crime Commission’.  

6.5 At the next Health Wellbeing Board details of the projects being undertaken to 
address cuckooing in relation to adults will be shared.  

6.6 The Safeguarding Ambassadors have played an integral role in supporting the 
development of the Safeguarding Strategy at a strategic and local level, which 
reflects the voice of the community engagement groups.  

6.7 Learning have been taken from two recent Adult Safeguarding reviews. This learning 
extracted illustrated is shared with the frontline practitioners and partners.  

6.8 Partnership working has been undertaken with health colleagues. Assurance have 
been given that the most marginalised residents will be afforded the best possible 
care in terms of annual checks. 6.9 The Chair thanked Aileen Buckton Independent 
Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Executive Board for the production of this report.  

6.9 In response to points raised: Dominic Conlin (Managing Director Chelsea & 
Westminster Hospital) informed the Board that:  
(i) Hospitals are required to make the declaration of compliance against the 

standards for learning disabilities. It was confirmed that both Chelsea and 
Westminster, and Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust have met the 
standards accessed by the regulator.  

(ii) Chelsea & Westminster Hospital are proud of their ‘Project Search’ 
programme which is targeted to create job creation and opportunities for 
those with learning disabilities. Three members of the current programme 
have accepted employment at the trust and it is confirmed the programme 
would continue biyearly. 

 
7 UPDATE ON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) AND 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 
 
7.1 Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) provided an overview of the 

report.  
7.2 During the pandemic the JSNA was put on hold which provided an opportunity to 

undertake a review. The following conclusions were drawn:  
(i) It is proposed an annual summary providing a shorter overarching narrative 

on the health and well-being for each borough is produced which will be 
signed off at the HWWB.  

(ii) Shorter thematic reports will focus on key issues more directly to inform future 
commissioning decisions.  

(iii) The current website will be reviewed and refreshed to become more visual.  



 
4 

 

(iv) It is intended that a draft production of the JNSA will be produced in time to 
inform the development of the HWWB Strategy.  

7.3 Anyone who wishes to provide NHS pharmaceutical services within an area must 
apply to NHS England to be included to the local pharmaceutical list and demonstrate 
they meet a pharmaceutical gap within services locally.  

7.4 Commissioners will also use the pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) to make a 
decision about any funded services that they wish to be provided by community 
pharmacies.  

7.5 A PNA will be produced for each borough in agreement with a set of regulations 
alongside a map of local provisions for each borough.  

7.6 It is proposed that the PNA will be commissioned out at a cost of £60k. This will be 
funded through the councils' Public Health grant.  

7.7 In response to questions raised:  
(i) A survey will be undertaken of all our local pharmacies to gain a sense of the 

services they provide as well as the reach of those services.  
(ii) There is separate process for Covid vaccinations at London and Northwest 

London levels, for pharmacies to come online to offer Covid vaccinations.  
(iii) Pharmacies are seen as key clinical players in the community with a large role 

to play in promoting the health of residents.  
(iv) The approach for the JSNA is well received.  
(v) Various methods will be used to capture the community voice including the 

third sector within the JSNA. This will be done by ensuring it is accessible and 
visual to all and by asking residents to share their local research to provide 
insight into the community sentiments. 

 
8 EARLY HELP STRATEGY (RBKC) 
 
8.1 Steve Bywater (Bi borough Supporting Families Strategic Manager) provided an 

overview on this report.  
8.2 A new Early Help Partnership was set-up in 2020, intended to coordinate Early Help 

activity across the boroughs and all agencies to capture the contribution from the 
different agencies, to enable support to families at the earliest stage.  

8.3 The strategy was finalised this year, which looked at the areas to be prioritised 
together with the way of achieving this.  

8.4 Two integrated Leadership Teams have been developed through the Family Hubs to 
enable a more localised approach which will bring together different partners to 
consider the priorities relevant to the North and South of the borough.  

8.5 An action plan has been devised which focusses on the actions that are either taking 
place or plan to take place about different elements of the strategy and the vision and 
ambitions within it.  

8.6 The aim is to provide an effective Early Help system for families when they need it, 
through the agencies the families most trust and have a good relationship with.  

8.7 The next steps are to review the progress of the strategy in Spring 2022, leading to a 
replacement strategy in 2023. 

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships) gave a brief update on the Better Care 

Fund (BCF).  
(i) National guidance was received and an uplift has been applied, as well as 

new metrics.  
(ii) The uplift for Westminster is 4.9%.  
(iii) The uplift for Kensington and Chelsea is 3.2%.  



 
5 

 

(iv) The metrics for transfer of care and non-elect admission have been replaced 
by; length of stay, discharge back to normal place of residence and ward 
admissions.  

(v) A request was made to the board to approve the 2021/22 submission and this 
was agreed.  

9.2 Healthwatch thanked the Council for the opportunity for being part of the Better Care 
Fund Board. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 4.56pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


